

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CRIMINAL MISC. APPLICATION NO. 20284 of 2018****With****R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 9036 of 2020****With****R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 15284 of 2020**

=====

RUPESHKUMAR PRAFULCHANDRA SHASTRI**Versus****STATE OF GUJARAT & 1 other(s)**

=====

Appearance:**MR MA KHARADI(1032) for the Applicant(s) No. 1****MR SUNIL S JOSHI(2925) for the Respondent(s) No. 2****PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent(s) No. 1**

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP N. BHATT**Date : 20/09/2023****COMMON ORAL ORDER**

1. Today, when the matter was called out, learned Advocate, Mr. Kharadi, appearing for the petitioners tendered a pursis in Criminal Misc. Application No. 20284 of 2018, whereby, the applicant, therein, to demonstrate his *bona fide*, has shown willingness to handover the possession of Manager's Bungalow to the Temple Committee, as a good gesture.

2. Learned Advocate, Mr. Joshi, appearing for the Respondent submitted that it is a welcome gesture.

3. Heard. It is expected that the learned Advocates on both the sides shall coordinate and see that such a process is undertaken on **23RD SEPTEMBER, 2023**, between 10:00 a.m. to 02:00 p.m., and if possible, in their presence, so as to see that no further complication is created by either side.

3.1 For further consideration, S.O. to **11TH OCTOBER, 2023**.

UMESH/-

(SANDEEP N. BHATT,J)